DocuSign Envelope ID: 22696941-1F32-445B-876A-717068F48A71

Attachment B

AMENDMENT TO GRANT AWARD

Project . . .
Name: Mercer Slough Agricultural Drainage Repair
Recipient: City of Bellevue Agreement No.: 4.19.16
A
Address: 450 110* Avenue NE D:;Ztldment 7/8/2020
Bellevue, WA 98004 Amendment No.: |1
AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY: AMENDMENT WRITTEN BY:
Name: | Jammie Kingham Name: | Kim Harper
Title: Bellevue Parks Environmental Programs | Title: KC WLRD Grant Administrator
Supervisor
AMENDMENT EFFECTS:
Change of Scope Compensation
Distribution of Funds Among Tasks [J Terms and Conditions
Time of Performance [] Results of Services

BACKGROUND: On November 6, 2019, the King County Flood Control District (FCD) passed
Resolution FCD2019-13.2 to create their 2020 annual budget. This resolution added money to the
Flood Reduction Grant fund for the purpose of holding a supplemental grant round in early 2020. The
FCD allotted $2.6 million for what became known as the 2019 Supplemental Flood Reduction Grant
Opportunity. This opportunity was opened on January 22" and closed February 4t" of 2020. This
supplemental opportunity was open to new applicants and to recipients who received partial awards
under the annual round for the 2019 Flood Reduction Grant process. Applicants who applied in 2019
and did not receive awards were not eligible to apply again for the same projects. The FCD approved
the grants from this supplemental round on June 24, 2020 under Resolution FCD2020-11.2. A total of
14 grant awards were authorized under this supplemental process, including the subject of this
amendment.

SUMMARY OF CHANGES: The amendment adds $106,345 to the existing grant, for a new total
grant amount of $216,345, noted as the Award in the Project Description (Exhibit A). In addition to
the grant amount, changes include: expansion of tasks in the Scope of Work table (Exhibit B),
schedule for deliverables (Exhibit B), end date of the agreement, and the budget breakdown by line
item in the Budget Table (Exhibit C).

CHANGE #1: Introductory Paragraph of Grant Agreement

Change last sentence of paragraph to read: This Agreement shall be in effect from the date of
execution to December 31, 2022.

City of Bellevue FR Grant 4.19.16 — Amendment 1 Page 1


BJensen
Text Box
Attachment B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22696941-1F32-445B-876A-717068F48A71

Change #2: Paragraph 1.3 of Grant Agreement

Change sentence to read: Whereas, on November 12, 2013, the District’s Board of Supervisors
passed Resolution FCD2013-14.3 which established a Flood Reduction Grant Program and criteria for
awarding grant funding for projects, and on November 5, 2018, the Board passed Resolution
FCD2018-09.2, which authorized an allocation of $3,166,261 from the District’s 2019 budget to fund
flood reduction projects, and on November 6, 2019, the Board passed Resolution FCD2019-13.2,
which authorized an additional allocation of $2,600,000 from the District’s 2020 budget to fund flood
reduction projects; and

CHANGE #3: Paragraph 1.4 of Grant Agreement

Change sentence to read: Whereas, on September 18, 2019 the District’s Board of Supervisors
passed Resolution FCD2019-11.1, which approved the flood reduction projects described in
Attachment A to that Resolution; and on June 24, 2020 the District’s Board of Supervisors passed
Resolution FCD2020-11.2, which approved additional funds for the projects described in Attachment
A to that Resolution; and

CHANGE #4: Paragraph 1.7

Change sentence to read: Whereas the District’s Board of Supervisors approved funding of the
project (“Project”), as described in Attachment A to Resolution FCD2019-11.1 in the amount of
$110,000, and approved additional funding of the project, as described in Attachment A to Resolution
FCD2020-11.2 in the amount of $106,345 (“Award”), for a total award amount of $216,345; and

CHANGE #5: Paragraph 1.9

Change sentence to read: Whereas, King County and the Recipient desire to enter into this Agreement for
the purpose of establishing the terms and conditions under which King County will provide funding from the
District in accordance with Resolution FCD2019-11.1 and Resolution FCD2020-11.2, and the Grant Policies and
Procedures, and under which the Recipient will implement the Project.

CHANGE #6: Paragraph 2.2

Change sentence to read: King County agrees to pay the Award amount to Recipient in the total
amount of $216,345 from District funds. The Award shall be used by the Recipient solely for the
performance of the Project, as described in Exhibit A to this Agreement. Exhibit A, attached hereto
and incorporated herein by this reference, contains a description of the Project as described in
Attachment A to Resolution FCD2020-11.2. King County shall pay the Recipient in accordance with
the terms of the Grant Policies and Procedures.

CHANGE #7: Paragraph 3.5

Change first sentence of paragraph to read: The Project shall be completed by no later than
December 31, 2022.

CHANGE #8: Exhibit B: Scope of Work

Change Scope of Work to read:

City of Bellevue FR Grant 4.19.16 — Amendment 1 Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22696941-1F32-445B-876A-717068F48A71

APPROX. MONTH/YEAR
TASKS ACTIVITIES AND DELIVERABLES PERCENT TASK WILL BE
OF AWARD | COMPLETED
Task 1: Project Administration Submit reimbursement request forms, backup 0% Throughout
documentation for billing, and progress reports at grant period
least every 6 months. Submit a Fiscal Closeout
form and a Closeout Report form with the final
reimbursement request.
Task 2: Mobilization and TESC Equipment & materials staging and setup. 0% July 2022
Temporary erosion and sediment controls will be
installed.
Task 3: Ditch Dredging Will hire a contractor to dredge approximately 20% Aug 2022
6,600 linear feet of ditches. Roughly 1,200 cubic
yards of spoils will be deposited on upper edges of
ditches. Hydroseed with native grasses on over
53,000 square feet. Deliverable will be as-built
construction report with photos.
Task 4:Dam, Frame, Culvert, Will hire a contractor to install about 1,600 square 70% Aug 2022
Headwall Structure feet of sheet piling, 169 linear lumber
Replacement) whalers/caps, and 125 linear feet of 12” corrugated
culvert pipe.
Task 5: Selectively Will hire a contractor to remove/prune about 0% Aug 2022
Widen/Remove invasive 1,700 linear feet of roots and excavation of west
Species/Prune encroaching tree | perimeter ditch and north perimeter ditch
roots from perimeter ditches
Task 6: Install New Power Will hire a contractor to dig trench, lay conduit and 10% Sept 2022
Supply Lines for Pump Houses run about 2,700 linear feet of new power lines
CHANGE #9: Exhibit C: Budget Table
The revised Budget Table shall read as follows:
GRANT FINANCIAL LEVERAGE TOTAL
. LEVERAGE
BUDGET ITEM AWARD (not required) TOTAL (Grant +
REQUEST AMOUNT Leverage)
COMMERCIAL SERVICES AND CREW TIME $216,345 $216,345
TOTAL $216,345 $216,345

IN WITNESS HEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE CAUSED THIS AMENDMENT TO BE EXECUTED AND
INSTITUTED ON THE DATE WRITTEN ABOVE.

King County, Washington

RECIPIENT

DocuSigned by:

By Shelley Mdin

DocuSigned by:

d
207AF316BF0B4B6...

Title

Division Director, WLRD, DNRP

6FC1 FAGBI9E0F4A7...

Title Deputy Director

Date 5/12/2021

5/11/2021
Date

City of Bellevue FR Grant 4.19.16 — Amendment 1

DocuSigned by:

(lad Barwes

22B9210BD2C749C...

5/11/2021

Page 3



		2021-05-12T13:54:42-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




